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- . decision.shall be rendered-based-upon the documentation presented.
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

S/S of Mary Jo Way,
60 ft. E of Pleasant Hill Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

1st Election District
1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(605 Pleasant Hill Road)

* CASE NO. 04-539-A

Geraldine McKee-Mesard

Petitioner *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Geraldine McKee-
Mesard. The variance request is for property located at 605 Pleasant Hili Road in the Ellicott
City area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section V.B.6.b of the (1970
CMDP) Comprehensive Manual- of Development Policies and Section 504 of the (1970
B.C.Z.R.) Baltimore County Zoning Regulation__s, to_ permit a window to property line setback of
4ft n lieu elrf -the minimum required 15 ft. and to amend the Final Development Plan for Lot 20,
Site 5 of “Oella”. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petrtioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

having been posted on March 29, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
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The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of

ne Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information avatlable, there is no evidence in the

mmissioner, the information, photographs, and afﬁdawts submitted provide sufficient facts



&

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioner.

requested variance should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this . day ﬁmo-ﬁl, that a variance from Section V.B.6.b of the (1970 CMDP)

Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies and Section 504 of the (1970 B.C.ZR))
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit a window to property line setback of 4 ft. in
lieu of the minimum required 15 ft. and to amend the Final Development Plan for Lot 20, Site 5

of “Oella”, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which

are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

her own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for refurning said property to its original

condition;
Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order. . .
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E Schmid:, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
4(1 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

June 30, 2004

Ms. Geraldine McKee-Mesard
605 Pleasant Hill Road
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-530-A
Property: 605 Pleasant Hill Road

Dear Mrs. McKee-Mesard:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrafive variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
9@,\,\, N *W
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

c: Mr. Joseph R. Hauser
3637 Fels Lane
Ellicott City, MD 21043

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%@ Printed on Recycled Paper




st Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat 605 P leasanty \:&\\E gaig\.

which is presentlyzoned _ \R . 3. 5~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Dievelopment Management. The undersi?‘ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) - (150 A p} it! 04 09 303

vho |
Te Pereads e ml\.)&c:m -\c: PMM&\I Linae SS‘LDP:R CBIY\ L{ ‘l::ﬂ:"' oo Lic.o Q‘E
the misimom regoieed 15 B de aimend the Real Basclopmont Pl
Ieo \e) éo) snnicc L Y Oe,\\Q,

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

\/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Pefition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner{s):
Name - Type or Print Name - _ype ¢ Print ‘
| =7, ., 7). 0.
Signature -~ Signature /
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Pnnt
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: OB Mﬁk\f AL 41023 Y35
' Address Telephone No.
Lo E. . :E!g ol gérf’ M e § a0 K
Name - Type or Print ity Cz& a y State Zip Code

Representative to. be.Contacted: .

" “Signature - - — -

Name * :
3430 Ye\s Lo Mo (393

Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo
ﬂ Elie @l ™MA Jio93
State Zip Code City T State + Zip Code

== T T T T e —— e

Jpanng having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Battimore County,
4 y of _ , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
f Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. A | b

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

ch"' S-Bq‘“/" Reviewed By \] M /9 Date ,5 ‘ Z,Q 02
| Estimated Posting Date 5\ t 3 ?\[Q ﬁ(
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Alﬁdaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonitig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: .. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the e that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at

A Cae_ : =S Q_rme_np

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

St.'.t. -\'c....)a a:\&(ar&v\ecgk k:;&cx's

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

4 /:, v} i Gt ﬂ’

\- - . v, .;"7 et 2L 3
gnafure . Sig
’,«- S e %ﬁ?’% | E%\N . Baosel
Nameél Type or Print Name - Type or
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this / f day of /ﬁ o : 2904/ , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personélly appeared

WM-.. kot u\/\;‘%,x& _— -
the Atfiant(s) herein, personally known or sa orily iden o0 me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

r—

Notary Public
My Commission Expires _

ey 10 NOTARY PUBLIC STATEOF MARYI.AND
My commission Expires 16 August 2006
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Aﬂidaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury fo the Zonirig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - %C}S Pkg,ﬁg,_&ﬁr_élk&jéﬂ :
ass
~ AN

éﬂ;;ﬁgx f CO:&G., % Qg* ;_Q'ﬁ 5

Thai: based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

{ec Lo a.:\SV“A'\@é’L \elhes o

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani{s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Eignatu ;

Vﬁ’/@rre/

N ype or Print

---_---_d-_--ﬂ_----------_--_----ﬂ----------.--—--------‘--‘-----------_----__-------m

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this Zf day of A’_? A Z : 239"/, before me, a Nntary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personaily appear

the AfTiamit(s) herein, personally known or satisiactonly identiiedtome as s Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

—

N lic

P — P BAANNJASPER )
i
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My commission Expires 16 August 2006

Sworn to and subscribed bsfore me

this_(?_dayor M4Y o00¢

Withess my hand and official seal.

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

fortheprd;ertylocatedat 05 Pleas W] Qead
which is presently zoned _ D\R . 3. 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned,-legal
owner(s) of the properiy situate in Baltimore Coung and which is described i the description and plat attached hereto and

Te Pereacdy a0 w e -\c ibm[lhcr'\ binse SA(M&R c‘-‘n'Y H 4\«:5::'\' ;M hico N
_ )|

‘f&\;’- mlmlmc_)m ‘i‘cqoh.ﬂ"ccé\ (S f-:-‘- \ % -lb AWMMA. '!"‘\‘L *!:Mca\ Bméa(%mcm-\ PL::.M
Yoo \e\ 30, sde £ et Ol

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

{'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the-penaities of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/lL essee: Legal Owner(s):

DA

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Teiephone No. Name - Type or Print
City | State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: LO% ag Sin 1£ L_\,zg\ i qio 23 87358~
Address Telephone No.
Mo €. E!\ uc‘:.c::‘t\ c:_-&,{ MM 9 04 2
Name - Type or Print ity C:\-\ a State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
Company NWESCP\LE‘ ' el
) 3237 5;;'—\5 Losde HioY($i 1393
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone Ng.
| Eliel ade ™M J0y3z
City State Zip Code City T State ~ Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

reguiations of Battimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. 0 (-(‘- 5-3 ?_‘A Reviewed By U A /0 Date S| ‘ ’{z o

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date __E@#pj‘_—




Reasoning for “undue hardship” for a use variance:

1.

Reasonable use of property is plain and simple. The house does not accommodate
two people reasonably with it’s current square footage, single bath, no closet area
Set up.

The difficulties of living in such a small space in Modern times, is apparent in the
tact that all four originally identical houses have dealt with or are in process of
dealing with the space and functional deficiency of the structures. See attached
ietter.

The hardship is not caused in any of these cases by the current owners, but rather
by the historical fact, that these houses were built at the lowest cost possible to
house a very specific “Blue collar/factory” worker, small or no families, and who
had just begun to incorporate “indoor plumbing™ in this area. In other words,
Oella in unique in that the vast majority of houses were built in a vernacular
manner , and the houses actually indentured the workers to the Mill.

Practical difficulty:

1. Strict compliance limits the houses to one (or one couple) comfortably living
in the structure, and puts great restraint on any guest or social situations
occurring at the structure.

The relief, as shown in the attached letters, shows that the owner went to great
Length to first, assure the local architectural review was fully satisified with
the location of the addition, and that design was specific in enhancing the
original structure and not blocking sitelines of any existing neighboring
properties. We do not believe, that any other consideration of location,

Size, or style would be more beneficial to the neighbors or the homeowner.

‘I,\J

O09-S31-4



Zoning description:

3-19-04

Zoning Description for 605 Pleasant Hill rd. Oella MD.

Beginning at a point on the se¢th side of “Mary Jo Way” which is

40 feet wide at the distance of 60 feet eas4 of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, “ Pleasant Hill rd.” which i1s 16 feet wide. Being lot # 20, site #5 in
the subdivision of Oella as recorded in Baltimore county plat book # 64, folic # 38,
containing 6499 square feet, also known as 6035 Pleasant Hill rd., and located in the

1¥ election district, and 1% councilmanic district.
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Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.: z?‘z[- 537-4

Petitioner/Developer:

LELAIYWE. A ESACD

Date of Hearing/Closing: & /<//M

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
I.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at [e05 OLEASEOT Huo EP-
This sign(s) were posted on s / ﬁ‘i/ A d
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

3 ~ (Signature of Sign Poster and Date)
i j_'_ - Martin Ogle

PUBLIC HEARNG ¢ @M.  (Printed Name)

R ™ SEDN - b BRCSETE CRORN B

vumeane sk w0, 5016 Castlestone Drive

FHE TROPOSED MR, FRLED 7

q 15 DONE % T ZARNS CFTCE SERURE < o Ad )
B i ( dress

ﬁﬁﬂmﬂﬁl IFORY 0N 18 AAAEE

PR & eex .. Balto.MD 21237
w o n ¢ 7. (City,State,Zip Code)
(410)-933-9470

(Phone Number)




BALTIMORE COUNTY ..aTMENT OF PERMITS AND
ZONING REVIEW

@@rVENT MANAGEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 04- 5—3“] -A Address éoy P}fﬁﬂﬂf H!” Koad
Contact Person: \‘E’;{f ﬂg &' P“{ O W Phone Number: 410-887-3301
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _g_lll 0Y Posting Date: §1/30Z09 Closing Date: 6(29209

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign_posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs The zoning notice sign must be visibie on the

groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or {c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public nearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy Zzoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
?hqste% certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

is office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only |
' ' USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 04- §$39 |-A Address _ 005 &fd.‘mnf Hill Rood
Petitioner's Name @»ald?ni Mckee Mf.ﬁgrd Telephone _4/p - 207-0772%

Posting Date: C Z—? ofoY Closing Date: __ 6 [f¥/2¥

Wording for Sign:  To Permit a wihdcw'&» ‘n’r hhg Jrzfém;/r ot Y foet in liew of The

P 1 Mua reguind /S \Ced')_aud to diﬂd the F;”ﬂ( Maf_mnf Plan for L"(‘ag

Sde S ok Oella.

T

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



Department of Ptﬂlti"

Devclopmcnt Management Baltimore CO“‘“Y

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive

Director’s Office
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
HT W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel* 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

June 14, 2004

Geraldine McKee Mesard
605 Pleasant Hill Road
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

Dear Ms. McKee-Mesard:
RE: Case Number:04-539-A, 605 Pleasant Hill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 21, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

Very truly yours,
Cod &
w.

the commenting agency.
W. Cart Richards, Jr.

Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Joseph R. Hauser 3637 Fels Lane Ellicott City 21073

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recytied Paper



waxnx | baltimore County ;"OO EaStrgdopp? Rg a:f 1286-550
) owson, Marylan -3500
% W Fire Department 410-887-4500
County Office Building, Room 111 May 27, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryiang 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews
Distribution Meeting of: June 1, 2004

\
Ttem No.: 526, 530-532, 534-537, G}@

Dear Ms. Hart:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorpeorated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshali's Office
PHONE 887-4881

MS-1102F
cc: Fille
éD ot with - Visit the County’s Webstte at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
on Recycled Paper



ﬂrweumE::m
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Goverror Robert L. Flanagan, Seerefary

Michael S, Steele, LL, Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administralor
Admimstmhon

MAarYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRAHSPDHTATEEH

Date: 4264

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [tem No. 4529 Jr17
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms.Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Admimstration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

)i

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Stieet  Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone: 410.545.0300 wwwmaryiandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

o i Kome RECEIVED

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr J©¢ JUN 1 ¢ 2004

DATE: June 16, 2004
SUBJECT: Zoning Items # Seec List Below
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of Jung 1, 2004

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

04-526
04-530
04-531
04-532
04-534
04-535
04-538
04-539

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

$:\Devcoord\ ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timmothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Junc 11, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Kelier, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 4-539 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herem, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: RECE’VED

JUN 1 4 2004
ygmczsé&\_\ Z0NNG COMMSSIoNE

MAC/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 1, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

Bureau of Development Plans

FROM: %Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 8, 2004
item Nos. 526, 531,532, 533, 534,
536, 537, 538, and @

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:irb

cc: File

ZAC-06-08-2004-ITEM NOS 626 AND 530-539-07012004
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Geraldine McKee Mesard May 5, 2004
605 Pleasant Hill Road

Ellicott City, MD 21043

Home # 410-203-0725

Work # 301-840-4600

To Whom It May Concern:

I am applying for a variance in order to add a small two story addition to my home in Oella. My
house currently has less that 1000 square feet of living space. My daughter lives with me when
she is home from the University of Virginia. It has one small bathroom and one small closet, both
upstairs. My addition would add a bathroom and large closet and make my home much more
livable for my family and for future families who may some day live in this home.

The Historic Oella Association Architectural Committee approved the addition. I love my home
and community.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Geraldine McKee Mesard

County of Baltimors

State of Maryland

Swomn to and subscribed beforg me thisﬂ
day of 2021

Witness nd officiaf seal.

Notary Public

| ires 3-1-2007 . _ .

. LINDA ANN JASPER
OTARY P_UELIC STATE OF MARYL AN
My commission Expires 16 August 2006




5-2-03

Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County
Zoning Review

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson.

Dear Commissioner,

In support of the zoning variance for 605 Pleasant Hill Rd. in Oella Md.
I would like to offer a few comments.

First, we designed the addition with the greatest regard for the historical integrity of
the area, and worked closely with the Architectural review board of Oella in coming
up with the final design. This “side sited” addition was the best solution because the
rear add-ons already in place add a very awkward living space, and destroy the
architectural style of these classic “Sears” homes.

Secondly, we looked at the setbacks on all the sears houses in the area and found and
found that all of them are currently non-conforming to today’s zoning regulations. Of the
four that sit on this hilltop, two have had additions and the other is considering and
addition off the side also. This is because the houses are so small they cannot
accommodate more than one person ( They are less than 900 sq. feet).

Lastly, this house with the new addition would conform more to current regulations
Than all of the other houses. The house next door has combined side setbacks of 121t

The house across the street is only 11ft. from the road , while the new addition will
maintain a 12° setback from the road. The third house is also 12’ from the road, and has
an addition off the front of the house (18 X 12), and a deck off the side 15 X 12.5.

This shows that all the houses here have dealt with, or are planning to address the
inability to live in such a small area with more than one person. Ms. Mesard, has gone to
great length to solve this problem with sensitivity to architectural aesthetics, and to
include the Oella architectural review in the initial stages of design. We think the
addition wili be a wonderful example of that sensitivity.

Thank you for your consideration.

Joseph Hauser
Representative for Ms. Mesard.

misﬁdayofﬂ,(?—’mi

Witness my hang and official sea}




QOella Homeowners Association
Architectural Review Committee
803 Oeclia Avenue
EHicott City, MD 21043
(410) 465 1700

March 31, 2004

Mr. Joseph Hauser

Joseph Hauser Carpentry
3637 Fells Lane

Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

RE: 605 Pleasant Hill Road

Dear Mr. Hauser;

Your latest set of drawings, a copy of which is attached to this letter, has been reviewed
and approved by the Architectural Review Commitiee of the Oella Homeowners
Association. Of course the Baltimore County zoning office will advise as to whether you
meet the appropriate set back requirements. Our committee wanted information on how
you plan to treat the concrete block area adjacent to the existing rear porch. You have
since informed me that, contrary to our interpretation of the drawing, there will be only
six inches of the foundation wall exposed. The concrete block will be taken from an old

structure and maich the house.

We hope that the project meets your client’s needs. We wish you a successful
undertaking.

Sincerely yours,

Charles L. Wagandt
CLW/bw

Cc: Pamela Donegan

Douglas Hough
Alexandra Clark, President HOA
Geraldlne Mesard
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